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REQUEST TO ESTABLISH DOCKET 

03-05-91 Date, ______ _ 

1. Dtvh1on "-e/Staff .,._ Division of Consumer Affairs/Brown 

2. OPil piyision of Legal Services 

3. OCR Division of Cons"'W'er Affairs 

4. Suggested Doclctt Tftle Initiation pf Show Cause Proceedings against 
Telespbere Network Inc. for violation of FPSC ~ules 25-4 .111 (1 ) 

and 25-4.043 Regarding Responses to Consumer Complaints 
t .. 

·' S. Suggested Ooclctt Hl111ng Lht (attach sep&rate sheet ff necessary) 

A. Parties CPrQvtde n~s of regulated co-panias; provide names and addresses of nonregulate~ 
co.pantes) · 

Telesphere Network Inc. 

I. Interested.Persons/C~anies (Provide n..es and coaplete mailing addresses) 

C. This Is a generic proceeding and the Interested Persons mailing list should be expanded to 
Include the Industries checlced belov: 

__ lnvutor-()wned Electric:s 
-- Eleetdc: coo.,.ratives 
__ ""nfc:lpal Elec:tnc:s 
__ Gas UtiHtfu 
__ Sewr UtfHttes 

6. Oleclc On•: 

~ DocUMentation attached. 

__ Water Uti H Uu 
t.ou1 Exchange Telephone Cos. 

::::: Jnterex~ge Telephone Cos. 
__ Coin-Operated Telephone Cos. 
__ Shared Tenant Telephonl' Cos. 

Doc~nt&Uon will be provided with rec:-ndation. 
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118. CyncU Tbackaberry, Manager 
Legal and Requlatory Affairs 
~l .. phere Network 
2 Kid-~rica Plaza, suite 500 
oakbrook ~rrace, IL 60181 

Dear 118. Tbackaberry: 

February 20, 1991 

Attached are copies of four CWJtoller co•plaints filed with 
YCNr ottice in Auqust, Septeaber, November and December, 1990. 
~ follow up contacts have been made by Ca.mission staff in 
an effort to qat Telesphere' s reJJpOnae to these coaplaints. Follow 
ups include telephone calla, letters, and certified letters to you. 

Florida Public Service Ccmaiasion rules require that companies 
respond to PSC staff inquiries within 15 days. 

It we do not receive Teleaphere•s written response to each 
co.plaint by March 1, 1991, I will reco .. end that the commission 
initiate tonaal proceedings tor Telesphere Network to show cause 
vby it should not be tined tor violation of PSC Rule 25-411(1). 

GBII:kt 

Sincerely, 

George B. Hanna, Director 
Division of Consumer Affairs 

Zftelosed Piles: K ' F Sandwich Shop 
Grab N Shop 
G. Maxon 
Robert Sai •-4 



TELESPHERE .. COMMUHIC.AfiOHS IHC 

February 21, 1991 

Secrehry 
FLORIDA Public Service Commission 
101 East Glines Street 
Tallhassee, fl 32399 

Dear Sir/Madu: 

CON3UMER AFFAIRS 

This letter serves as notice that Telesphere 's corporate contact for all end user 
c011phints routed through regulatory agencies has changed. All complaints 
concerning the services (either 0+, 1+ or 900) of Telesphere, Telesphere limited, 
Inc. or Telesphere Network, Inc. should be forwarded to: 

Gina LaCroix 
Regulatory Affairs Specialist 
6100 Executive Blvd., 4th Floor 
Rockville, HO 20852 

Due to recent corporate restructur1 ng, the processing of some of these comp 1 a in ts 
has been del ayed . ~e apologize for this delay and will attempt to reconcile all 
existing c~l aints in a timely manner. 

This change 1s effective illll!ed1ately. If you require further. information, please 
feel free to contact Ms. LaCroix at (301) 230-4643. 

Sincerely, 

George Vinall 
Asst. Vice President 
Regulatory Affairs 

/glc 

6100 fXI=rl,.. .. ..OOLEVARO. ROCXVIll£. MARYlAND 20852 • (30 I I A6&(1307 



TO 

FLORmA PUSUC SERVICE COMMISSION 
101 EAST aMES S!'REET 
T~~~ 

DMStON OF CONSUMER AfFAIRS 
111M) .. ,. 

TOU. FREE (100) ~ 

..Gina...l.atl"oU,.. Regulator}( Affairs Speda.U.s.t 
Telesphere KetM)rk Jne. 
~100 Executtve Bhd • Ub F1 oor 
Rockville. MD 20852 

Date febr 25-., 19.91-

Ref.No. Overnight &.11 

Attn.: -

- Pnonty ­
Cl \J'IGENT 

0 Re!llyby 

0 For Yt:u Wonnadon 

subv·~t Late Complaint Responses: 

_u F San<hf1 ~ .shoP 
Grab N Shop 

-.G.. Mo.xon 
Robert Sm1 th 

MESSAGE ............................................................ . 

- - Per Mr.Gearge VtnaU'.LCQU~~ary 25, plene rev1ttl__he 

__ --Jau.t..wta:u.cbed..J.etter.. .ma1l.ed...to Cynd1 ThAck.abeJ:ry ~OIIIQlnnU11H for tfb.ish 

--- ..respon•es ha'le.-JlClt been... retel.v.ed.._ ~rs lrt! mue1tet...bL11l~!i 1 to_noict 

~ oaTACH TMI VIW.OW COPY FOA VOUft FU. MAIL WHITt AND lltNK Cot"!~ I WITH CAMOH INTACT. -
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·'"iiiiiMl••' ,.,o--
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SENDER'S COPY 





DOMUTIC RECEIPT 



. e 

..._ K ,& F SANDWICH SHOP 

,...._ PATRICIA BERRY 

TELESPHER£ NEnlORK 
~------------------------

CYNDI THACKABERRY 

~--------------------------

llequell Ho 

NEP 
ly 

co. 

... 

23872P 

2:20 PM 08/16/~ , __ 
0.1e 

fax p 0 BOY 217 eo...-·. (407)-783-8183 
'~----------------------- To ,_ 

0... 
08/171~ 

ls-13 O.WZIII CAPE CANAVERAL 32920 Covftly 8RE ------------- c..... (407) -783-6836 
"IK------------------------- ~''" 

~-----------------------------------------
X 

Yn_Ne_Wiwt ............... 
Ka. Berry called and said that there are 9 payphones located at hor 

sandwich shop at 9049 Jetty Road. She said that 4 of the phone • 

long distance carriers had been switched from AT&T to Telesphero 

Network without her knowledge or authorization. She haa been billed 

$26.60 for the unauthorized carrier change on her Southern &ell bill. 

She has been in touch with Southern Bell to have the phones • witched 

back to AT&T. She believes the 4 phones are: 407-799-9801, 9802, 

9803, and 783-9946. 

Credit of $16 .60 is requested to be applied to the cuato.er'a 

Southern Bell account. Please explain why the change vas aade to 

the four phones . Written report du- 9/4. 

Calla placed to co.pany requeatina report on 9/20, 10/4, 10/23 with 

no response. Certified letter sent on 10/24. 10/31 report received. 

Not sufficient . Faxed eo . letter on 11/2 requeatina responae by 11/12. 

... , ..... -------------
a.Miw~-------

I I 

"""_ ..... ---------
CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA 

PUBLIC 

SERVICE 

COMMISSION 

101 EAST CWNU ITREET 
TAL.LAHAIIEE. FLORIDA SZJII 

PI.IAia RETURN Till FONI WITH 
REPORT OF ACTION TO: 

Ra~ Pruitt 

09104/90 

·~------------------------



23872P 

Page Two 

11/12 no response from company . 11/30 spoke with Ms. Thackaberry and requested 
response and credit as requested in letter of ll/2 . 

1/18 / 91 ce rtified letter s ent. Reponse requested by 2/l/91 . 



.· 

. . 

Ma. Cyndi Thackaberry 
Telesphere Network, Inc. 
Two Kid-America Place, suite 500 
Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181 

Dear Ma. Thackaberry: 

January 18, 1991 

RE: X&F Sandwich Shop I 23872P 

On Auqust 17, 1990 you were taxed the above referenced 
COJaplaint. The due date ot your response was September 4 . No 
response was received by that date. Calls were placed to you on 
Septeaber 20, october 4 and october 23 with no response. A 
certified letter was sent on October 24 and a report was received 
on october 31. 

In your response you stated that the pay telephones' long 
distance service was switched to Telesphere Network, Inc. due to a 
contract for service between the Pier Side Bar and Nationwide 
Telecom. On November 2 you were faxed a letter stating that "there 
is no such business as the Pier Side Bar". Again, we requested 
credit to the customer's southern Bell account in the amount ot 
$26 .60. A response was requested by November 12. No response was 
received. on November 30 I called you to discuss the c omplaint and 
requested the credit and a reply . 

Aa of this date no response has been received. This is • 
totally unacceptable and a violation of Commission rules. 



.· Ms. Cyndi 'l'hackaberry 
Page two 
January 18, 1991 

If a response is not received by February 1, I wi l l recommend 
that the Commission take formal action against your company for 
repeated violations of Commission rules regarding responses to the 
PSC. Plea•• give thia matter your immediate attention . 

NP:aab 
cc: certified 

Sincerely, 

Nancy Pruitt 
Consumer Affairs Analyst 
Division of Consumer Affairs 



' 



.• State Gf Florida 

CommiNioneta: DIVISION 0 CONSUMER AFFALRS 
GEORGE B. HANNA. OIRECTOA 
TOLL FRE.E 1-80()..342-3552 

M'ICHAEL Melt WILSON, CHAIRMAN 
THOMAS M. BEARD 
BETTY EASlEY 
GERALD L (JERRY) GUNTER 
JOHN T. HERNDON 

l)ublit ~erbitt QCommission 

Jla. Cyndi 'l'backa.berry 
Teleaphere Network, Inc. (AOS) 
Two Mid-America Plaza, SUite 500 
Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181 

Dear Jla. Thackaberry: 

Novaml:>er 2, 1990 

RB: K&P Sandwich Shop I 23872P 

(904) 488-7238 

I have received your response to the consW:ler complaint 
referenced above. In your reply you stated that the request to 
awitch the long distance carrier service waa received from 
Nationwide Telecom on behalf of the Pier Side Bar. 

Please be advised that there is no such business as the Pier 
Side Bar. The payphones in question are billed to Mrs. Berry at 
the sandwich ahop. 

You also stated in your response of October 31 1 that 
"Telesphere is providing the long distance service to the payphones 
at the Pier Side Bar location. " On November 1, I contacted Mrs. 
Berry and was informed that Southern Bell had switched her 
telephones back to AT&T, her carrier of choice. 

As per the request ot August 16, please credit customer's 
southern Bell account $26.60 tor the carrier change charges tor the 
unauthorized switching . 

Please respond by November 12. 

NP:aah 

Sincerely, #--
2~ 
Conaumer Affairs Analyst 
Division ot Consumer Affairs 

FlETCHER WILDING • 101 EAST GAINES STREET • 

An AtfltmatiYe Action/ Equal Opportunity Employer 



. . 



·' . State of Florida 

Commlaalonera: OMSION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
GEORGE l. HANNA. DIRECTOR 
TOLL FREE 1-80()..342..:1552 

MICHAEL Mel<. WILSON, CHAIRMAN 
THOMAS M BEARD 
BETTY EASLEY (904) 48&-7238 
GERALD L (JERRY) GUNTER 
JOHN T. HERNDON 

. . . 

~ublit ~trbitt <ltommi~~ion 

Ma. Cyndi Thaclcaberry 
Teleaphere Network, Inc. 
TWo Mid-America Plaza, Suite 500 
Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181 

Dear Ms. Thackaberry: 

October 24, 1990 

Enclosed is a consumer complaint of K'F Sandwich Shop which 
waa faxed to your office on August 17, 1990. The due date of the 
written responae was September 4 . calls were placed to your office 
on Sept8llber 20, October 4, and October 23, which were not 
returned. 

Ca.aiaaion rule 25-411 requires that the company respond in 
writinq within fifteen (15) days. 

If your report is not received by November 7 this matter will 
be referred to the Commission for appropriate action. 

NP:sah 
Encloaure 

FlETCHER BUILDING • 

Sincerely, 

Nancy Pruitt 
consumer Affairs Analyst 
Division of Consumer Affairs 

.t1 EAST GAINES STREET • TALLAHASSEE. FL ~ 

Ao Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer 
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TELESPHERE 

~~tober 31, 1990 

~ • . Nancy Pruitt 

<O ... M VNIC A I ION$ INC 

Plori4a Public Service Commission 
101 £ . Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Re : ~ i P Sandwich Shop1 
407-78)- 8183 t23872P 

Dear Ms. Pruitt: 

PAiE.82 

I have receive4 a copy of Ms. Patricia Berry's compla i nt to t he 

Florida Public Service Corrmiaaion, dated August 16, 1990 r egardi ng 

payphonea located on her company's propert y. 

~ccording to the complaint , 4 payphones at the K ' F Sandwi ch Shop 

wore switched from AT&T to Telesphere without Ms. Berry's 

'utborization . From Teleaphere' s records, 7 of t he telephones 

located at the Pier Side Bar, 9040 N. Jetty Dri ve, Cape Canaveral, 

FL 32920 were »igned over t o Telesphere by Nationwide T~lccom, on 

May 10, 1990 . The installation of service waa completed on J une 

12, 1990 . The name of the sales c1qent for this transaction was J. 

Sengelaub. 

Teloaphere ia providing tho long distance s e rvice to the payphones 

at tho Pier Side Bar location, however, t he contract for service 

was between Pier Side Bar and Nationwide Telecom, whose address is 
3 Bridgewater Drive; Marlton, NJ 08053 . 

If you require Curtner information on this account, please let us 

know. 

YM. ~.aber 
Sincer*ey, ~ 

M~or, al & gulatory Affairs 

ocr Jack Pace 

1WO MIO AMmiCA PV.ZA. SUIT£ 000. OAK~IOUI< TERAAC£.1L 00181 • (10&) 0511·" 00 • FAX (108) 9S4·7686 
. . 



' G~B-N-SHOP TELESPHERE NETWORK 
"'"''------ -------------- Com~•"Y-----------

ROUERT YAGOOA CALLED CYNOI THACKABERRY 
A4dtU1----------- - ------ "'""------------

2468 BELLAIR ROAO Coneumtt' l (813) -531-9728 
Ttlepllont -----------

CLEARw~t tl< 34624 PIN 
C.l'fftop ----- ------ Couft''----- -

C.n8t (813)·530·0877 llu cllt d _ _ _ _______ _ 

Account Hvmbo• - ----------------

X 

'· ............... . 
Customer's long distance service was switched from AT&T to Telesphere 

without authorization on his payphone outside the store. He never 

authorized such a change and wants an expl anation from the company as 

to why this occured. He wants all inappropriate charges (such as 

switching fees) removed. 

Please contact customer and respond by date below. 

c 

27551P 
llequtat No. 

HCD 8:33 AH 09/241 ., ,.,.. 
Dllt 

co mail 09/25/ 
To ,_ 

Dt tt 

1 S· 16 
eomp..,.IType 

J • ·----------

I I 
a.Mk~---- o ... _ _ _ 

,_.., receM4 ------ --

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA 

PUBLIC 

SERVICE 

COMMISSION 

101 !AIT CWNU ITRIIT 
T AI.LAHAIIH, FLORIDA 32311 

PLEAII RETURN THII FORM WITH 
RIPORT OF ACTION TO: 

Hi ke Dy~~~ek 

1011011990 
·~-------------



.. 
, 

TELESP/IERE 
CO•• .. UHICAIIOH$ IHC 

December 5, 1990 

Dyal Brown 
~~~~~~CJSDVI~ CB caatiSSICif 
~~ Eaat Ga n treet 

~allahassee, Florida 32399 

Re: Request Na-:-275"5];"1 
Grab-n-ShOp~~Yagoda 
Telephone No: 813-530-0877 

Dear Ms. Brown: 

Wr
ri & a u w ;: . ~~-: 

·--:/ i: :t 
l 

DEC f 01900 ·: ·lt 
~-~~---..1(-· i 
COW~t • .• [R 1\FFJ\IRS 

Telesphere has received a copy of the above referenced complaint . 
However, due to the acqui~ition of National Telephone Services, 
Inc. this past quarter, the legal department has regrettably been 
unable to respond to this complaint in timely fashion . 

We anticipate filing our response to this complaint within the next 
two weeks. If there is cause for this particular response to be 
expedited, please let me know. 

~~~-~1M. a r::--
Manager, L & Re~~tory Affairs 

cc: Jack Pace 

TWO MD AMERICA ~.SUIT~ 216, o.-•.IIROOK TERRACE.Il60181 • (708> 954·7700 • FAX (708) 954 76116 



• 
,._ MXOH. GENE '--' TELESPHERE NETWORK 

.-.... P.O. BOX 5102 An II. CYNDI THACKABERRY 
eon._.,., 
Tat~ 

~ CLEARWATER 34618 COVniY_.:....:PI:..:.;N:__ __ _ "" .. (813)-726-0775 llo.c-

~~~--------------------
.... _c-.1_, Yn_X..o_WIIo ................ 

Hr. Maxon has 6 p~phones located at Klosterman Plaza & Neighborhood 

Shopping Center - of the l's are 813-937-9078 & 937-9689 (h£ will call 

& provide the other l's later) . He had All on all 6 phones but the 

phones were recently changed to Telesphere wlo his knowledge or 

authorization. When he called to complain he was given name of person 

in charge of this as Williaa Ore, 317-575-9556 - he doesn't know if he 

caused the change or what. He wants to know how this change happened. 

Please explain & provide a copy of the signed authorization fona 

Telesphere use to have the LEC change these phones. 

Interi• report rec'd 12-10-90, nothing further . Re-sent 2-6-91 . 

"-""· 
32316P 

., KDB ,_ 3:47J!4 111061~ 

To 
co ,_ fax o... 111071~ 

~'''" 
ls-13 

..... _______ _ 
I I a...ew._ ___ _ ----......, ........ _______ _ 

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA 

PUBLIC 

SERVICE 

COMMISSION 

101 UIT GA ... STREET 
TALI.AHASIU. FLORIDA met 
PUAR RETURN THIS FONI WITH 
REPORT Of ACTION TO: 

Kathryn Dyal Brown 

11126/90 
·~~------------



• 

• 

Ma. cyndi Thaakaberry 
TELESPHERB NETWORK, INC. 
Two Mid-America Plaza, Suite 500 
Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181 

Dear Ma. Thackaberry: 

RE: Gene Maxon, 32316P 

February 6, 1991 

No response has been received on the above referenced 
complaint. Florida Public service commission rules require that 
regulated utilities respond in writing to commission staff 
inquiries within fifteen (15) days. Failure to do so may result in 
further action by the commission. 

Therefore, I would appreciate receiving your written response 
no later than February 21, 1991. If you have any questions please 
give me a call at 904/488-7238. Thank you tor your prompt 
attention to this matter. 

ICDB:sah 
Enclosure 

sincerely, 

Kathryn Dyal Br~wn 
Consumer Affairs Analyst 
Division of Consumer Affairs 



TELESPHERE 
CO ioi.M UH I CAIIOHS INC 

December 5, 1990 

Ms. Kathryn Dyal Brown 
1'LORI.DA PUBLIC SBRVICB caoo:SSION 
101 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

Re : Request No . 32316P 
Gene Maxon 
Telephone No: 813-726-0775 

Dear Ms . Brown: 

.. 

IDJ&&~ ow~ rm 

!Ill OFG I 0 19~~~ 
CONSUMER AFfAIRS 

Telesphere bas received a copy of the above referenced complaint. 
However, due to the acquisition of National Telephone Services, 
Inc . this past quarter, the legal department has regrettably been 
unable to respond to this complaint in timely fashion . 

We anticipate filing our response to this complaint within the next 
two weeks . If there is cause for this particular response to be 
expedited, please let me know . 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
~ -M-. Tha~~ 
Manager, Lega Affairs 

cc: Jack Pace 

TWO MlO AMERICA Pt.AZA.~IIE 216. OAI<BROOIC TERAACE.Il60181 • (708) 954·7700 • FAX (708> 954-7086 



H- SMITH, ROBERT L. 

~,1824 WALES DRIVE 

a..n. TALLAHASSEE 32303 c~ LEOH ------
Ac- ,., ..... ,.;..10,;_0:....;,0..:..09;...;1:....;,5.;..3 ____________ _ 

X .... -~--~-....... _ ... _w... 
'· .._. .. ......, 2 . ........ .&«_ 

CO<"IW'\' 
TELESPHERE NETWORK 

AnA. 
CYNDI THACKABERRY 

c:o..a-•'• (904}-386-7818 
'·~ 
c-e. {904}-644-6403 lloochecl 

Received a bill showing 900 numbers made in amount of $113 .70. One of 
the calls were overlapping. Called company & was told that these calls 
were long distance conference calls. These c~lls were not made & he 

does not want to pay. 

Called company for report 1-15-91. : 

Called co111pany for report 1-31-91. 

I called & reached answering ••chine, saying Legal Dept., l eave name 
& will get back. I left .. ssage for Cyndi Thackaberry to call .e con­
cerning report for Robert L. S.ith. 2-20·91 1:40 p.a. 
Betty Zitko, secretary, Telesphere, called l said Ms. Thackaberry is 
out of the office until 2-28-91 l she will cal l then. I asked 1f any­
one else could help & she satd no. 2-20·91 

36256P 
11-11 No. 

SHH 9:04 AH 121181 
" 

,_ 
0... 

co fax 12119/ Te ,_ e.._ 
lb-06 

~''"" 

M~--------------a... .. ._ ___ _ I I 

....., _ _.. -----------
CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA 

PUBLIC 

SERVICE 

COMMISSION 

101 lAST GA .. ITRIIT 
TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA mtt 
PLIAII RETURN Till 1'01111 WITH 
MPOIIT Of _AC110H TO: 

Stella Kaloy 

01/03/91 
·~-------------~-------
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SWAFFORD 

CLARK 

I'LOJUDA POBLXC SBRVI:CB COJOUSSXO. 

Wletoher Buil4inq 
101 Bast Gaines Street 

Tallahassee, Wlori4a 32399-0850 

KIMORAifDQM 

Karch 19, 1991 

D:mJICI'OJl, DIVXSXO. OJ' UCOllDS ~ RBPOJl'.rDJG 

DIVX8XOII OW UGAL SDVI:CIS [&DAMS) ,./#.A -+( 
DIVX8XOII OW COJfSOJID APJ'A.DlB [BllOlnnl»J 

1)01'11'1 110. 910292-TX, Xll'ITUTXO. OJ' SJIOif CAQSB 
ftOCWDDIQS AOADfST 'l'BLISPBERB BB'l'WOU XBC. I'OR 
VX~XOII OW rPSC ROLlS 25-4.111(1) ~ 25-4.043 
JlmUDXJICJ USPOifSIS TO COlfSQKD COKPLADI'l'S 

&nl:L 2, 1191 

CASI BACJGROUJfD 

In 1990 consumers tiled nineteen (19) complaints with the 
Division ot Consumer Affairs against Telesphere Network Inc. As 
each co•plaint was tiled, staff faxed or mailed the written 
complaint to Telesphere and requested a written response within 
titteen (15) days in accordance with Rules 25-111(1) and 25-
4.043, Florida A4ministrative Code (P.A.C.) and the Division of 
Consuaer Attairs procedures. 

In tour ot the 19 cases, the company did not respond at all 
to repeated start requests for information. Three of these tour 
cases were closed after obtaining information tram the local 
e.xchange company or the customer. The other case remains 
unresolved, with no answer received from Telespnere Network 
despite numerous letters, calls and certified letters requesting 
information. 

Of the remaining fifteen (15) cases, eleven (11) responses 
received by staff arrived late (past the due date spec ified on 
the cowplaint fora tor reply.\ These responses were received 
only after many atteapts by dtaff to obtain replies t o aid in the 
resolution ot the complain',&. Total attempts by staff to obtain 
responses to cowplaints !Tom Telesphere included 13 phone calls, 
ten taxed messaqeas, tour letters via regular mail, and five 
certified letters. In ~~ite of start's ettorts, Telesphere 

OOCtn~E:NT HUMSER-!:Aie 

02814 MAR21 I9J 



.. . , 
Docket No. 910292-TI 
March 19, 1991 

provided either lata or no response on 79t of the complaints. 

This problem has continued into 1991 as four complaints have 
been filed and no responses have been received, despite follow-up 
requests by staff. 

A liat of all complaints and response tues is attached . 
(Attachment 1) • 

Staff baa exhausted its efforts to achieve Telesphere's 
coapliance vith Rules 25-4.111(1) and 25-4.043, P.A.C., which 
apply to Intarexchanqe Tele phone Companies (IXCs) by 
incorporation in Rules 25-24 . 490 and 25-24.480 respectively. 
Staff now brings the following recommendation before the 
Comaiasion tor its consideration. 

-2-
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Docket No. 910292-TI 
March 19, 1991 

DISCQSSIQN Ol ISSQBS 

IIIVI 11 Should Telesphere Network Inc. show cause why it shoul d 
not be tined tor violation of rules that require response to 
customer complaints and commission s taff inquiries? 

IIC9¥fi'P'TIQII Yes, Telesphere Network Inc. should show cause 
why it should not be tined $3,800 for not responding to requests 
tor information from staff in a timely manner as required by 
ca.mission rules. 

azarr JIILYIIII Rule 25-4.043, F.A.C., Response to Commission 
Staff Inquiries states that: 

The necessary replies to inquiries propounded 
by the Commission's staff concerning service 
or other complaints received by the 
commiesion shall be furnished in writing 
within fifteen (15) days from the date of the 
Commission inquiry. 

Telespbere bas repeatedly violated the above rule. 

Despite nuaerous requests by staff for the information 
needed in order to resolve and respond to customer complaints, 
Telesphere provided responses in a timely manner only four times 
in 1990. On the other fifteen (15) occasions, either no 
responses were received or responses were received past the 1? 
days specified in FPSC rules and in most cases only after many 
written and verbal requests. In tour cases, no responses were 
ever provided by Telesphere. 

Rule 25-4.111, F.A.C., customer Complaints and Service 
Requests states: 

(1) Each telephone utility shall make a full 
and prompt investigation of all complaints 
and service requests made by its customers, 
either directly to it or through the 
Commission and respond to the initiating 
party within fifteen (15) days. The term 
•complaint" as used in this rule shall be 
construed to mean any oral or written report 
from a subscriber or user of telephone 
service relating to facilities, errors in 
billing or the quality of service rendered. 
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It ahould be noted that most customers file co~plaints with 
the Division of Consumer Affairs only after first attempting to 
resolve the complaints by contacting the utility themselves . In 
fact, part of the division's procedures include screening 
coaplaints from customers and referring the customers directly to 
the utility if they have not already contacted it. Therefore it 
does not appear that Teleaphere•s failure to respond to 
coaaiaaion staff is due to the company's having already resolved 
the cuatOJMr • a concerns as staff determined that the customers 
who filed coaplaints were justified in contacting the commission 
for assistance in over half of the cases closed. 

In addition, nine of the complaints filed against Telesphere 
concerned charges of slamming. In one such case it took 
Teleaphere seven months to provide a response to the commission. 
A ooaplaint alleging an improper carrier change was filed on 
August 17, 1990 and the response received March 4, 1991 
acknowledged that Telesphere "has experienced several cases of 
unauthorized svitchover of phones - both institutional and pay 
telephones - by our independent sales agents." Telesphere also 
wrote that it will "actively seek out offending sales agents and 
is deaandinq the termination of any representative who engages in 
deceptive sales practices." It is puzzling that although 
Teleaphere professes concern for this situation and even admits 
that it ia aware of "several cases", it took the company 7 months 
to reply to the commission. 

Telesphere Network Inc. has repeatedly violated FPSC rules 
by not responding in a timely manner to the reasonable requests 
made by staff for information to aid in the investigation of 
custoaer coaplaints. In addition, the lack of response by 
Teleapbere cauaed extra expense to the commission and the 
taxpayers of Florida aa it was necessary for staff to spend an 
inordinate amount of time calling the company, writing letters 
and sending certified mail requests in an effort to get the 
requested information. 

Furthermore, staff spent time following up with customers 
who recontacted the commission to find out why their previous 
coaplainta remained unresolved. A disproportionate amount of 
tiae has bean spent by staff in trying to get the required 
written responses from Talesphere as compared to the time spent 
processing complaints filed against other utilities. Basad on 
past experience staff has reason to believe that this will 
continue unless fines are imposed for these repeated rules 
violations. We believe that ~ithout the commission's strong 
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statement that noncompliance with its rules will not be 
tolerated, statt will continue to have difficulty getting the 
information necessary to aid consumers in a timely manner. 

Telespbere has not ottered staff any valid reason for its 
continued lack of attention to requests for information. Not 
receiving the requested information from a utility hampers 
atarr•a ability to respond to customers seeking assistance from 
the comaiaaion and undermines the commission's effectiveness in 
handling customer complaints. 

Therefore, staff believes the Commission should have 
Teleapbere Network Inc. show cause why it should not be fined 
$3,800 or $200 for each case where a response was filed past the 
due-date and in each case where no response was filed at all. 

JIIQJ 21 Should this docket be closed? 

IICQMVIIQATIQia No, this docket should remain open pending 
resolution of the show cause proceeding. 

lfAll JI!LXIIII This docket should remain open pending the 
company's response and resolution of the show cause proceeding. 
However, it the company tails to tile a response, its certificate 
should be cancelled and this docket closed. 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

Telesphere Network Complaints 
l220. 

~S211RlA1Dt Data t2 ~Qa B~I22J:::t llll.D RegQJ::t Rcvg l2UQ!!!-!.!.I2§ 

Wach v. 1/'5/90 1/22/90 timely --
Charest, c. 2/23/90 3/12/90 4/26/90 --
John•on. F. 2/26/90 3/13/90 6/11/90 three 

Lav•on. o. 3/6/90 3/21/90 timely --
Jones, J. 5/9/90 5/24/90 7/18/90 two 

Zorylt, P. '5/14/90 5/29/90 6/11/90 two 

Felt•, L. 5/24/90 6/8/90 none --
Royal Beach 6/6/90 6/21/90 7/16/90 one 

Inman, T. 6/19/90 7/5/90 9/17/90 one 

Whited J. 6/22/90 8/1/90 ext timely one 

Hutcherson 7/13/90 7/30/90 none --
Brown, M. 7/17/90 8/1/90 none two 

Chri•tian 7/26/90 8/10/90 10/30/90 two 

cairnie, K. 8/17}90 9/14/90 10/29/90 one 

K & F 8/17/90 9/4/90 3/5/91 seven 

Hauth, L. 8/27/90 9/11/90 timely --
Grab-n-Sbop 9/25/90 10/10/90 3/5/91 one 

MaXon~ G. 11/7190 11/26/90 3/4/91 one 

Saith R. 12/19/90 1/3/91 none four 

* 
.1.221 
Meloy, P. 2/1/91 2/15/91 none one 

ora at Mel. 2/5/91 2/20/91 none one 

Ma•try B. 2/26/91 3/13/91 none 

Horaan o. 3/1/91 3/-'.8/91 none 
•In addition, two letters wrce sent, one in October and one in 
February, 1991, listing alL open cases and requesting responses. 
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